compensation expense was recorded in the financial statements as a change in control event has not occurred.

8. Prior Period Restatement

Effective January 1, 2018, the Company elected to change its accounting policy by which it accounts for goodwill. The Company had previously
elected to apply the private company alternative, which allows the Company to amortize goodwill over a period of 10 years. As described in Note 9,
the Company had a change in control and is now held by a public business entity. Reporting for public business entities does not allow for adoption
of private company alternative. In accordance with FASB ASC Topic 350-20-35 Overall Accounting For Goodwill Subsequent Measurement,
goodwill shall not be amortized. Instead, goodwill shall be tested at least annually for impairment at a level of reporting referred to as the reporting
unit. This change in accounting policy has been applied retrospectively to the financial statements.

 12

TRISOURCE SOLUTIONS, LLC
Notes To Financial Statements (Continued)

The effects of the retrospective restatement on the Company’s balance sheet as of December 31, 2017 are as follows:

  As Previously
  Reported   Adjustments  As Restated

Goodwill  $ 1,250,000  $ 1,250,000  $ 2,500,000
Total Assets  $ 1,250,000  $ 1,250,000  $ 2,500,000

Members’ Equity  $ 4,118,570  $ 1,250,000  $ 5,368,570

9. Subsequent Event

On August 14, 2019, the Company was acquired by Hawk Parent Holdings, LLC and Subsidiaries for an amount up to $65 million, which includes a
performance based earnout.

Due to the change in control, the amount due to certain key employees under the phantom unit plan and separate employment agreements totaled
$1,618,055 and $5,773,865, respectively.

The financial statements have not been adjusted for the impact of these transactions.

 13

Independent Auditors’ Report On
Supplementary Information

To the Members
Trisource Solutions, LLC
Bettendorf, Iowa

[…]

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information is for illustrative purposes only. You should not rely on the unaudited pro forma

condensed combined financial information as being indicative of the historical results that would have been achieved had the Acquisition occurred on the
dates indicated or the future results that the Company will experience. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information is not necessarily
indicative of results as of or for periods after June 30, 2019.

In addition, the pro forma adjustments are based on the information currently available and the assumptions and estimates underlying the pro forma

adjustments are described in the accompanying notes. Actual results may differ materially from the assumptions used to present the accompanying unaudited
pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF JUNE 30, 2019
(UNAUDITED)

REPAY

Historical
TriSource
Historical   Adjustments

Combined Pro
Forma

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 10,899,215  $ 3,392,853  $ (10,813,072)(a)  $ -
   (3,392,853)(b)
   (86,143)(c)
Accounts receivable   7,019,713   2,797,872   9,817,585
Prepaid expenses and other   865,227   56,908   922,135
Other Current Assets   -   -   -
Total current assets   18,784,155   6,247,633   (14,292,068)   10,739,719

Property, plant and equipment, net   1,162,997   416,654   1,579,651
Related party receivable   294,815   (294,815)(d)   -
Restricted cash   7,412,156   486,110   7,898,266
Intangible assets, net of amortization   66,172,294   437,071   31,062,929(e)   97,672,294
Goodwill   119,529,202   2,500,000   27,520,300(e)   149,549,502
Other assets   -   -   -
Total noncurrent assets   194,276,649   4,134,650   58,288,415   256,699,714
Total assets  $ 213,060,804  $ 10,382,282  $ 43,996,347  $ 267,439,433

Liabilities
Accounts payable  $ 1,701,415  $ 2,306,470  $ 9,455,599(f)  $ 13,463,484
Accrued expenses   7,928,992   159,329(1)   8,088,321
Current maturities of long-term debt   4,900,000   -   1,000,000(g)   5,900,000
Total current liabilities   14,530,407   2,465,799   10,455,599   27,451,805

Long-term debt, net of current maturities   83,568,906   -   38,801,329(g)   122,370,235
Seller’s note   -   -   -
Line of credit   3,500,000   -   3,500,000
Indebtedness to related parties   -   -   -
Oher liabilities   16,863   492,045(2)   2,250,000(h)   508,908
Total noncurrent liabilities   87,085,769   492,045   41,051,329   126,379,143
Total liabilities  $ 101,616,176  $ 2,957,844  $ 51,506,928  $ 156,080,947

Commitment and Contingencies

Members’ Equity  $ 111,444,628  $ 7,424,438  $ (7,510,581)(i)  $ 111,358,485
Total liabilities and members’ equity  $ 213,060,804  $ 10,382,282  $ 43,996,347  $ 267,439,433

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

2

PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2019
(UNAUDITED)

REPAY

Historical
TriSource
Historical   Adjustments

Combined Pro
Forma

Revenue
Processing and service fees  $ 46,969,843  $ 15,839,771(1) $ (2,558,423)(aa)  $ 60,251,191
Interchange and network fees   28,512,816   -   28,512,816

Total Revenue   75,482,659   15,839,771   (2,558,423)   88,764,007

Expenses

Interchange and network fees   28,512,816   -   28,512,816
Cost of services   12,008,968   9,631,097(2)  (2,558,423)(aa)   19,081,641
Selling, general and administrative   17,132,179   3,230,135(3)   20,362,314
Depreciation and amortization   5,889,627   56,089(3)  2,045,833(bb)   7,991,549
Change in fair value of contingent consideration   -   -   -

Total operating expenses   63,543,590   12,917,321   (512,590)   75,948,320
(Loss) income from operations   11,939,069   2,922,451   (2,045,833)   12,815,686
Other Income (Expenses)

Interest expense   (2,918,628)   (36,974)   (1,186,380)(cc)   (4,141,981)
Interest income   -   10,095   10,095
Other income (expense)   38   1,390   1,428

Total other income (expenses)   (2,918,590)   (25,489)   (1,186,380)   (4,130,459)
Net Income  $ 9,020,479  $ 2,896,961  $ (3,232,213)  $ 8,685,227

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

3

PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2018
(UNAUDITED)

REPAY

Historical
TriSource
Historical   Adjustments

Combined Pro
Forma

Revenue
Processing and service fees  $ 82,186,411  $ 27,751,591(1) $ (3,921,925)(aa) $ 106,016,077
Interchange and network fees   47,826,529   -   47,826,529

Total Revenue   130,012,940   27,751,591   (3,921,925)   153,842,606

Expenses

Interchange and network fees   47,826,529   -   47,826,529
Cost of services   27,159,763   17,233,937(2)  (3,921,925)(aa)  40,471,775
Selling, general and administrative   29,097,302   6,354,909(3)   35,452,211
Depreciation and amortization   10,421,000   124,283(3)  4,091,667(bb)   14,636,950
Change in fair value of contingent consideration   (1,103,012)   -   (1,103,012)

Total operating expenses   113,401,582   23,713,129   169,742   137,284,453
(Loss) income from operations   16,611,358   4,038,462   (4,091,667)   16,558,153
Other Income (Expenses)

Interest expense   (6,072,837)   (40,561)   (2,244,638)(cc)   (8,358,036)
Interest income   -   -   -
Other income (expense)   (1,078)   142,053   140,975

Total other income (expenses)   (6,073,915)   101,492   (2,244,638)   (8,217,061)
Net Income  $ 10,537,443  $ 4,139,954  $ (6,336,305)  $ 8,341,092

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

4

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. Description of the Acquisition and basis of presentation

Description of the Acquisition

On August 13, 2019, Repay Holdings Corporation (the “Company”), through its indirect majority owned subsidiary Repay Holdings, LLC (together

with the Company, “REPAY”), the members of TriSource Solutions, LLC (“TriSource”) and certain other parties entered into a Securities Purchase
Agreement dated effective as of August 13, 2019 (as amended or supplemented from time to time, the “Purchase Agreement”), pursuant to which REPAY